ITEM NO.16 Court 3 (Video Conferencing)

SECTION II-B

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s). 6338/2021

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 30-04-2021 in CRMM No. 24870/2020 passed by the High Court Of Punjab & Haryana At Chandigarh)

VIJAY SHUKLA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SERIOUS FRAUD INVESTIGATION OFFICE

Respondent(s)

(IA No.104987/2021-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Date: 03-09-2021 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.M. KHANWILKAR HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HRISHIKESH ROY HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C.T. RAVIKUMAR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Kapil SibalSr. Adv.

. JUSTICE C.T. RAVIKUMAR

Mr. Gautam Awasthi, AOR

Mr. Ayush Choudhary, Adv.

Mr. Nizam Pasha, Adv.

Mr. Devanshu Yadav, Adv.

Mr. Sameer Pandey, Adv

For Respondent(s)

Mr. S. V. Raju, ASG

Ms. Sairica Raju, Adv.

Ms. Sonia Mathur, Adv.

Mr. Rahul Mishra

Ms. Vanshaja Shukla

Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma (AOR)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

Issue notice.

Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, Advocate waives notice for the sole respondent.

Mr. S.V. Raju, learned Additional Solicitor General prays for two weeks' time to respond to the petition by filing counter affidavit, so as to place relevant information on record.

As prayed, two weeks' time is granted to file reply affidavit, and thereafter, one week's time is granted to file rejoinder affidavit.

List this matter on 27.09.2021.

In the meantime, the petitioner not to be arrested in connection with the stated offence but on condition that the petitioner shall extend full cooperation to the Investigating Officer, as and when called upon to do so in connection with the subject FIR.

(DEEPAK SINGH) COURT MASTER (SH) (SUNIL KUMAR RAJVANSHI) BRANCH OFFICER