SUPREME COURT OF INDIA **RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS**

WRIT PETITION(CRIMINAL) Diary No(s). 9242/2023

RAHUL GOYAL Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.77672/2023-STAY APPLICATION and IA No.77671/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE **DEFECTS**)

Date: 28-04-2023 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KISHAN KAUL HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHSANUDDIN AMANULLAH

For Petitioner(s) Mr. S. Nagamuthu, Sr. Adv. Mr. Rohit Anil Rathi, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following ORDER

Delay condoned.

The petitioner submits that an identical order of detention issued against his father viz. Sh. Bhimendra Kumar Goyal @ B.K. @ Munna Goyal on the same set of facts and on the same day i.e. 30.12.2015 is already pending adjudication before this court in SLP (CRL.) No.6303/2020.

Issue notice on the petition as well as on the interim prayer also.

Tag with SLP (CRL.) No.6303/2020

List in the second week of July, 2023.

(RASHMI DHYANI PANT)
COURT MASTER

(POONAM VAID)
COURT MASTER